

REPUBLIC OF KENYA

THIRTEENTH PARLIAMENT – (THIRD SESSION)

THE SENATE

SUPPLEMENTARY ORDER PAPER

AFTERNOON SITTING

THURSDAY, MARCH 14, 2024 AT 2.30 PM

PRAYER

- 1. Communication from the Chair.
- 2. Hearing and Determination on the proposed removal from office, by impeachment, of Honourable (Dr.) Robert Monda, the Deputy Governor of Kisii County.
- 3. Notices of Motion (as listed in the Appendix)

4. <u>MOTION - HEARING AND DETERMINATION ON THE PROPOSED</u> <u>REMOVAL FROM OFFICE, BY IMPEACHMENT, OF HONOURABLE (DR.)</u> <u>ROBERT MONDA, THE DEPUTY GOVERNOR OF KISII COUNTY.</u>

(The Senate Majority Leader)

THAT, WHEREAS, pursuant to Article 181 of the Constitution and Section 33 of the County Governments Act, on Thursday, 29th February, 2024, the Kisii County Assembly approved a Motion to remove from office, by impeachment, Honourable (Dr.) Robert Monda, the Deputy Governor of Kisii County;

AND FURTHER, WHEREAS by a letter dated 1st March, 2024 and received in the Office of the Speaker of the Senate on Saturday, 2nd March, 2024, the Speaker of the Kisii County Assembly informed the Speaker of the Senate of the approval of the Motion by the County Assembly and further forwarded to the Speaker of the Senate, documents in evidence of the proceedings of the Assembly;

FURTHER WHEREAS, pursuant to Article 181 of the Constitution, Section 33 of the County Governments Act and Standing Order 80 of the Senate, the Senate heard the County Assembly on the grounds for the proposed removal from office, by impeachment, of Honourable (Dr.) Robert Monda, the Deputy Governor of Kisii County;

...../Motion

(No. Supp. 021) <u>THURSDAY, MARCH 14, 2023 (AFTERNOON SITTING)</u> (401)

AND FURTHER, WHEREAS pursuant to Article 181 of the Constitution, Section 33 of the County Governments Act and Standing Order No. 80, the Senate also heard the Honourable (Dr.) Robert Monda, on the grounds for his proposed removal from office, by impeachment, as the Deputy Governor of Kisii County;

NOW THEREFORE, pursuant to Article 181 of the Constitution, Section 33 of the County Governments Act and Standing Order 80, the Senate resolves to remove from office, by impeachment, the Honourable (Dr.) Robert Monda, the Deputy Governor of Kisii County, on the following charges-

Charge 1: Gross Violation of the Constitution or any other Law

Charge 2: Abuse of Office

Charge 3: Gross Misconduct

Charge 4: Crimes under National Law

--X--

...../Hearing Programme

REPUBLIC OF KENYA



PARLIAMENT OF KENYA

THE SENATE

HEARING PROGRAMME

PROPOSED REMOVAL FROM OFFICE, BY IMPEACHMENT, OF HONOURABLE (DR.) ROBERT MONDA, THE DEPUTY GOVERNOR OF KISII COUNTY

The Clerk's Chambers, The Senate, 1st Floor, Main Parliament Building, <u>Nairobi, Kenya.</u>

March, 2024

...../Hearing Programme

(No. Supp. 021) <u>THURSDAY, MARCH 14, 2023 (AFTERNOON SITTING)</u> (403)

THURSDAY, 14TH MARCH, 2024 Venue: Senate Chamber, Nairobi

2.30 pm – 4.15 pm	Evidence by the Deputy Governor (Evidence of witnesses, if any, cross-examination and re-examination).
4.15 pm- 5.00 pm	Questions/Requests for Clarification by Senators.
5:00 pm – 6:00 pm	Closing Statement on behalf of the County Assembly (60 minutes).
6:00 pm – 7:00 pm	Closing Statement on behalf of the Deputy Governor (60 minutes).
7:00 pm	Motion on the proposed removal from office, by impeachment, of Honourable (Dr.) Robert Monda, the Deputy Governor of Kisii County.

Adjournment

...../Appendix

APPENDIX

<u>NOTICE OF MOTION - HEARING AND DETERMINATION ON THE PROPOSED</u> <u>REMOVAL FROM OFFICE, BY IMPEACHMENT, OF HONOURABLE (DR.)</u> <u>ROBERT MONDA, THE DEPUTY GOVERNOR OF KISII COUNTY.</u>

(The Senate Majority Leader)

THAT, WHEREAS, pursuant to Article 181 of the Constitution and Section 33 of the County Governments Act, on Thursday, 29th February, 2024, the Kisii County Assembly approved a Motion to remove from office, by impeachment, Honourable (Dr.) Robert Monda, the Deputy Governor of Kisii County;

AND FURTHER, WHEREAS by a letter dated 1st March, 2024 and received in the Office of the Speaker of the Senate on Saturday, 2nd March, 2024, the Speaker of the Kisii County Assembly informed the Speaker of the Senate of the approval of the Motion by the County Assembly and further forwarded to the Speaker of the Senate, documents in evidence of the proceedings of the Assembly;

FURTHER WHEREAS, pursuant to Article 181 of the Constitution, Section 33 of the County Governments Act and Standing Order 80 of the Senate, the Senate heard the County Assembly on the grounds for the proposed removal from office, by impeachment, of Honourable (Dr.) Robert Monda, the Deputy Governor of Kisii County;

AND FURTHER, WHEREAS pursuant to Article 181 of the Constitution, Section 33 of the County Governments Act and Standing Order No. 80, the Senate also heard the Honourable (Dr.) Robert Monda, on the grounds for his proposed removal from office, by impeachment, as the Deputy Governor of Kisii County;

NOW THEREFORE, pursuant to Article 181 of the Constitution, Section 33 of the County Governments Act and Standing Order 80, the Senate resolves to remove from office, by impeachment, the Honourable (Dr.) Robert Monda, the Deputy Governor of Kisii County, on the following charges-

Charge 1: Gross Violation of the Constitution or any other Law

Charge 2: Abuse of Office

Charge 3: Gross Misconduct

Charge 4: Crimes under National Law
